
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

27 October 2020 

A virtual meeting of the West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference will be held 
at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 4 November 2020 followed by a meeting of the 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  
Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 
 Agenda 

 
 1.   Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  

 

 2.   West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference (Pages 3 - 52) 
 

  Acting as the Agreed Syllabus Conference, SACRE members are 
asked to adopt the draft syllabus to be implemented from 

January 2021. 
 

 Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
 

 3.   Members’ Interests  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 4.   Minutes (Pages 53 - 56) 

 

  Members to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2020 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 5.   Response from the Director of Education & Skills (Pages 
57 - 58) 
 

  SACRE to consider the response from the Director of Education 
& Skills to the Chairman’s letter asking the Director of 

Education and Skills and the Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills to set the role of SACRE and to ask for confirmation that 
the Education Service will provide sufficient resources to enable 

SACRE to carry out its role effectively. 
 

 6.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 

  The next scheduled meeting is due to take place on 1 March 

2021. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
 

Page 2



 

 

4 November 2020 

West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 

Report by the Director of Education and Skills  
 

Summary 

To update the Agreed Syllabus Conference on the progress made developing an 
Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2020-25 for West Sussex Schools and plans 

to launch it. 

Recommendation 

The Agreed Syllabus Conference is asked to review and approve the Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education 2020-25 and the adoption of this for schools in 

West Sussex for implementation in January 2021. 

 

Details 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 An Agreed Syllabus is a document that details the statutory requirement for 
all schools within a Local Authority (LA) which requires that Religious 

Education (RE) must be provided for all pupils as set out in the Education Act 
1988 and confirmed by the Education Acts of 1996. 

1.2 Each LA must have a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education that 

comprises representatives from faith groups, teachers and LA advisers. The 
LA also has a requirement to convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference to 
reconsider the Agreed Syllabus every five years. 

1.3 The Agreed Syllabus must reflect the fact that the religious traditions in 
Great Britain are in the main Christian, it should also reflect other principal 
religions and worldviews and their religious traditions, practices and 

teachings.  

1.4 The Agreed Syllabus sets out advice on what pupils should be taught and 
expected standards and outcomes at the end of each key stage. 

1.5 School leaders are required to ensure the provision of RE and that sufficient 

time and resources are given to meet the statutory requirements. 

1.6 This syllabus enables pupils to study beliefs, teachings and ways of living to 
allow them to examine and reflect upon their own ideas and values. This is 

particularly important in the world we currently live where we need to 
promote cultural diversity and worldviews. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



1.7 This new syllabus outlines: 

• The legal requirements for RE, including the recommendation of 5% 
curriculum time 

• Aims of the Agreed Syllabus 

• Guidance about the religions to be studied 

• Outlines the breadth of study 

• Syllabus content, introduction of themes 

• Review of the assessment criteria 

• RE in special schools, update on assessing of pupils with special educational 
needs and disabilities in light of the removal of the “P” scale (a set of 

descriptions used to record and assess the progress of children between the 
ages of 5-14 who have special educational needs) with the introduction of 

the “Engagement Model” (an assessment tool that helps schools meet their 
duties in supporting pupils who are working below the level of the national 
curriculum and who are not engaged in subject-specific study) 

• Appendices of suggested resources which have been reviewed and amended  

• Themes now reflect religions and worldviews 

2. Next Steps  

2.1 Once approved, the syllabus will be designed so the content will be enhanced 
to optimise interest in schools.  

2.2 A remote launch is being planned for January 2021, followed by training 

programme and network groups for schools.  

2.3 Communication and engagement with schools will be aligned to engagement 
events led by the School Effectiveness Team.  

 
Paul Wagstaff: Director of Education and Skills  

Contact Officer: Karen Hammond, External Advisor  

Appendix A - Draft Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2020-25 

Background papers – N
[...]
 and sensitive responses to be made to unforeseen events of a 
religious, moral or philosophical nature, whether local, national or global. 

 

The Breadth of Religious Education 

The law requires that local authority RE agreed syllabuses and RE syllabuses used in academies 
that are not designated with a religious character ‘must reflect the fact that the religious 
traditions in Great Britain are in the main Christian, while taking account of the teaching and 
practices of the other principal religions represented in Great Britain’(Education Act 1996).  

This means that from the ages of 5 to 19 pupils in schools learn about diverse religions and 
worldviews including Christianity and the other principal religions. All schools need to recognise 
the diversity of the UK and the importance of learning about its religions and worldviews, 
including those with a significant local presence. 

 

Religions Studied  

This Locally Agreed Syllabus requires that: 
• Christianity should be studied throughout each key stage. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A



 

 

School Effectiveness Team 

8 | West Sussex  School Effectiveness Team Ensuring that all children and young people secure the best start in life  

• The other principal religions represented in Great Britain (here regarded as Buddhism, 
Hinduism, Islam, Judaism and Sikhism) should be studied across the key stages.  

• Other religions and worldviews and traditions represented in Great Britain such as the 
Bahá’í Faith, Jainism and Zoroastrianism may also be studied.   

 
This syllabus recommends that Primary and Secondary schools should work alongside each 
other in development of their curriculum to aid progression and continuity between key stages. 
 
The intention of this syllabus is to ensure that all pupils gain a basic understanding of the 
principal religions in Great Britain by the time they leave school.  This does not preclude 

schemes of work from covering those specified religions in greater d
[...]
rg.uk/resilience-teaching-controversial-topics/ 

  
https://www.natre.org.uk/about-re/guidance-on-resources/visits-and-visitors/ 

  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 2
Appendix A

https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/articles/1pYRg2f202rqWHrp3ywhTyX/religions-of-the-world
http://interfaithexplorers.com/
http://pof.reonline.org.uk/
http://www.ishwar.com/
https://uri.org/
https://www.reonline.org.uk/specials/places-of-worship/
https://dera.ioe.ac.uk/13806/1/religiouseducationre.pdf
https://dera.ioe.ac.uk/13807/1/religiouseducationre.pdf
https://www.tolerance.org/about
https://www.equaliteach.co.uk/
https://www.equaliteach.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Universal-Values-Mutual-Respect-and-Tolerance.pdf
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/resilience-teaching-controversial-topics/
https://www.natre.org.uk/about-re/guidance-on-resources/visits-and-visitors/


This page is intentionally left blank



West Sussex Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

22 January 2020 – At a meeting of the West Sussex Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE) held at 2.30 p.m. at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
Present: 
 

Committee A 
Mrs Edwards    - Baptist 

Mr Firoozmand   - Baha’i 
Major Warner   - Salvation Army 
 

Committee B 
Mrs Black    - Church of England 

Rev Higgins    - Church of England 
Mr Simpson    - Church of England 
Mrs Smith (Vice-Chairman) - Church of England 

 
Committee C 

Miss Barker    - Teacher Representative 
 

Committee D 
Mr Burrett    - Local Education Authority 
Mrs Pendleton   - Local Education Authority 

Mr Quinn    - Local Education Authority 
 

Co-opted Member 
Mrs Waker 
 

In attendance 
Mrs Burgess, Local Education Authority 

 
Apologies for Absence: Mrs Bell, Rev Carn, Mrs Feist and Ms Hock (Committee 
A), Mrs Mullett, Mr Cornford, Mrs Llewelyn, Mrs Macrae and Rev Millwood 

(Committee C), Mrs Jones, Ms Lord and Mr Simmons (Committee D) and Dr 
Smith (co-opted member) 

 
Chairman’s Welcome 
 

99. The Chairman welcomed Mrs Burgess to the meeting as she would soon 
be appointed to Committee D. He also welcomed Karen Hammond, who had 

been engaged to assist SACRE in its work on agreeing a Syllabus for 
implementation in September 2020. 
 

Declaration of Interests 
 

100. None declared. 
 
Minutes 

 
101. SACRE considered the minutes of the previous meeting and agreed that 

Mr Simpson should be listed as having apologised for absence. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



102. Resolved – That, subject to adding Mr Simpson to the list of apologies for  
absence, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
Agreed Syllabus 
 

103. Karen Hammond advised that she had been asked to provide support to 
SACRE with an aim to establish a new Agreed Syllabus by September 2020. She 

clarified that she was not providing any other general support to SACRE on 
behalf of the Education Service. SACRE welcomed Karen’s appointment. 
 

104. SACRE expressed concern that the timetable for introducing the new 
Agreed Syllabus by September 2020 would be challenging, but acknowledged 

that this was a requirement and so would have to be achieved, and that the 
previous Working Group had concluded that the current Syllabus would be likely 
to need minor revision rather than a major change. Members highlighted that 

the previous Agreed Syllabus had been issued with little training or guidance for 
RE teachers and hoped that the Education Service would provide sufficient 

resources to help SACRE to establish training and guidance material for them in 
time for September 2020. 

 
105. SACRE considered how fundamental a review of the current Syllabus 
would be required and agreed to establish a Working Group to examine a range 

of other authorities’ Syllabuses to help it compare the current one. In parallel, a 
network of RE teachers should be established to provide comments on the 

existing Syllabus and to comment on the emerging draft. It was clarified that the 
Working Group and network could both meet at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

106. Resolved –   
 

(1) That SACRE will aim to agree a new RE Syllabus for West Sussex for 
implementation in September 2020. 
 

(2) That SACRE welcomes the appointment of Karen Hammond to support 
it in agreeing the Syllabus but asks the Education Service to provide 

resources to help SACRE to issue training and guidance for RE teachers 
ahead of the implementation of the new Syllabus. 

 

(3) That a Working Group comprising Mrs Bell and Mr Firoozmand 
(Committee A), Mrs Black (Committee B), Miss Barker (Committee C), 

Mrs Pendleton and Mr Simmons (Committee D) and Mrs Waker (co-
opted member) be established to work with Karen Hammond to review 
other Syllabuses with a view to preparing a draft Agreed Syllabus for 

SACRE’s consideration. 
 

(4) That the Working Group will meet on Friday 7 February at 1pm and 
Tuesday 25 February at 4.30pm. 

 

(5) That Miss Barker and Mrs Smith be asked to establish a network of RE 
teachers to seek their views on the current Syllabus and the emerging 

draft of the new Agreed Syllabus.  

Page 54

Agenda Item 4



Communication 
 

107. SACRE acknowledged that its statutory role included having an overview 
of standards of RE in West Sussex schools and in promoting high standards. It 

asked the Chairman to write to the Director of Education and Skills and the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to highlight SACRE’s role and to ask 
that the Education Service provides sufficient resources to enable SACRE to 

carry out its work. 
 

108. The Vice-Chairman reminded SACRE members of the Youth Voice Project 
that had provided an RE conference hosted by the University of Chichester. She 
asked SACRE members to provide any support possible to continue this 

successful project, possibly including a future conference in the north of the 
county. 

 
109. Resolved – That the Chairman write to the Director of Education and Skills  

and the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to set the role of 

SACRE and to ask for confirmation that the Education Service will 
provide sufficient resources to enable SACRE to carry out its role 

effectively. 
 

Dates of Future Meetings 
 
110. SACRE noted that its future meeting dates were 26 March 2020, 8 June 

2020, 16 November 2020 and 1 March 2021. The next meeting will be held at 
10.30am at County Hall, Chichester, but other timings can be considered for 

future meetings, such as 2.15pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 3.55 p.m. 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Children, Young People and Learning 
Education and Skills 
 
paul.wagstaff@westsussex.gov.uk   

 
www.westsussex.gov.uk  

       
County Hall   
Chichester    

West Sussex 

PO19 1RQ 
01243 777100 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Dear Richard 

 
Thank you for your letter regarding the West Sussex Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education and recent discussions that have taken place. I am pleased that 

the additional consultant support to the Council to support the development of the 
new Agreed Syllabus has been welcomed. Indeed, the existing syllabus does need 

significant review in light of developments nationally. Karen is a very experienced 
professional who I am sure will be able to guide the process through and also to 
provide examples of best practice. The Clerk to SACRE should be able to provide 

updates on national changes and developments of which you need to be aware. 
  

In any launch of a new initiative in this way, schools will seek additional support and 
training. We will look at how to incorporate some training around implementation of 
the new syllabus into our continuing professional development (CPD) offer for the 

next year. Our CPD programme is through a traded service and therefore, schools 
will need to pay for attendance on any course in the same way they have for training 

[...]
pendix A - Draft Agreed Syllabus

	4 Minutes
	5 Response from the Director of Education & Skills



Minutes of the meeting


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

4 November 2020 – At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education and West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference held at 10.30 am at a 

virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present:  
 
Committee A 

 
Mrs Bell – Jewish 

Mr Firoozmand – Baha’i 
Ms Hock – Quaker 
 

Committee B 
 

Mrs Black – Church of England 
Mr Simpson – Church of England 
Mrs Smith (Vice-Chairman) – Church of England 

 
Committee C 

 
Miss Barker – Teacher Representative 
Mr Cornford – NASUWT, the Teacher’s Union 

Mrs Macrae – Teacher Representative 
Rev Millwood – Teacher Representative 

 
Committee D 

 
Mr Burrett (Chairman) – Local Education Authority 
Mrs Burgess – Local Education Authority 

Ms Lord – Local Education Authority 
Mrs Pendleton – Local Education Authority 

 
Apologies for Absence: Mrs Edwards (Baptist Union) and Major Warner 
(Salvation Army)(Committee A); Rev Higgins (Church of England) (Committee 

B); Mrs Mullet (Teacher Representative) (Committee C); Mrs Jones, Mr Quinn 
and Mr Simmons (Local Education Authority) (Committee D) and Mrs Waker (co-

opted member). 
 
Absent: Rev Carn (Methodist), Mrs Feist (Roman Catholic) Mr Syed (Muslim) 

(Committee A), Mrs Llewelyn (Teacher Representative) (Committee C) and 
Dr Smith (co-opted member). 

 
 

85.    Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  

 
85.1 The Chairman thanked Karen Hammond, the Agreed Syllabus 

Working Group and officers from the Department of Education and Skills 
who had all worked hard to produce the draft syllabus. 
 

86.    West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 



86.1 The draft Agreed Syllabus was introduced by Karen Hammond 

(Consultant) who thanked everyone who had worked hard on the syllabus 
during very challenging times and advised: - 
 

 Consultation had taken place with a number of primary and secondary 
head teachers 

 The new syllabus was more user friendly with links to resources that 
would be especially helpful to non-specialist teachers 

 The re-write was light touch and incorporated themes to recognise the 

diversity of beliefs and the recognition of religion and world views 
 The syllabus is to be launched in January 2021 

 Well planned training on the syllabus needed to be arranged 
 It was hoped that cluster groups would form strong RE networks 
 

86.2 Summary of responses to the Agreed Syllabus Conference’s 
comments and questions: - 

 
 There was concern that the new syllabus would be launched at a time 

when schools were very busy and might get overlooked 

 Guidance on teaching Christianity and two other principal religions 
should be covered in training 

 The syllabus should not be so prescriptive that it did not allow schools’ 
teaching to reflect their local communities 

 Teacher training was crucial and would provide feedback for the 

continued development of the syllabus as would cluster groups 
 There was no requirement for different religious denominations to be 

taught in RE – this could be covered in teacher training 
 SACRE members would have a chance to comment on the final editing 

version of the syllabus before it was published 
 
86.3 A vote was taken for each of the four committees that comprised 

the West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference, each of which supported the 
adoption of the draft syllabus. 

 
86.4 The West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference thanked everyone 
involved in developing the syllabus for their hard work and highlighted 

that training and resources were key for teachers to be able to deliver it. 
 

86.5 Resolved – that the West Sussex Agreed Syllabus Conference 
agrees that the draft syllabus should be adopted and implemented from 
January 2021. Post meeting note: Due to the ongoing pandemic, the 

Agreed Syllabus was launched to a revised timescale in April 2021. 
 

86.6 The Agreed Syllabus Conference then closed, and the meeting of 
the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education began at 11.40 a.m. 
 

 
87.    Members’ Interests  

 
87.1 No interests were declared. 
 

88.    Minutes  
 



88.1 Angela Smith requested that recommendation 5 under minute 82.4 

be changed to read ‘That Miss Barker and Mrs Smith be asked to establish 
a network of RE teachers to support teachers.’ This was agreed. 
 

88.2 Resolved – that, with the amendment to recommendation 5 under 
minute 82.4, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

89.    Response from the Director of Education and Skills  

 
89.1 SACRE members discussed the response from the Director of 

Education and Skills and felt that SACRE needed a specific budget 
allocation and more resources. 
 

89.2 Resolved – that SACRE wishes to discuss the results of research by 
the Department of Education and Skills into the resourcing of other 

SACREs at its next meeting. 
 

90.    Dates of Future Meetings  

 
90.1 SACRE noted that its next meeting was scheduled to take place at 

10.30am on 1 March 2021.  
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


